ASU 2015-17—In November 2015, the FASB issued ASU No. 2015-17, Income Taxes (Topic 740): Balance Sheet
Classification of Deferred Taxes (ASU 2015-17), which simplifies the presentation of deferred income taxes by
eliminating the classification of current deferred income tax liabilities and assets and requiring only that deferred tax
liabilities and assets be classified as noncurrent in a classified statement of financial position. The amendments in
ASU 2015-17 are effective for financial statements issued for annual periods beginning after December 15, 2016 and
interim periods within those annual periods, and may be applied either prospectively to all deferred tax liabilities and
assets or retrospectively to all periods presented, with early adoption permitted. The Company elected to adopt the
updated standard in the fourth quarter of 2015 and has applied the amendments in the update retrospectively to its
consolidated financial statements. The effect of applying the guidance in ASU 2015-17 retrospectively to the
Company’s December 31, 2014 consolidated balance sheet is shown in the following table:

(in thousands) Previously Stated Adjustments Restated
Current Assets
Deferred Income Taxes $ 49,482 $ (49,482 ) $—
Assets of Discontinued Operations 48,657 (1,098 ) 47,559
Total Current Assets 307,149 (50,580 ) 256,569
Total Assets 1,791,279 (50,580 ) 1,740,699

Current Liabilities
Liabilities of Discontinued Operations 27,559 (1,098 ) 26,461
Total Current Liabilities 201,699 (1,098 ) 200,601
Deferred Credits
Deferred Income Taxes 230,810 (49,482 ) 181,328
Total Deferred Credits 335,182 (49,482 ) 285,700
Total Liabilities and Equity 1,791,279 (50,580 ) 1,740,699

Edgar Filing: Otter Tail Corp - Form 10-K

152

2. Business Combinations, Dispositions and Segment Information

Business Combinations

On September 1, 2015 BTD-Illinois, a wholly owned subsidiary of BTD, acquired the assets of Impulse of
Dawsonville, Georgia for $30.8 million in cash, subject to a post-closing adjustment. Impulse is a full-service metal
fabricator located 30 miles north of Atlanta, Georgia. The newly acquired business offers a wide range of metal
fabrication services ranging from simple laser cutting services and high volume stamping to complex weldments and
assemblies for metal fabrication buyers and original equipment manufacturers and will operate under the name